Pursuant to the Article 15 of the Law on Local and Regional Self-Government ("Narodne Novine, No. 33/01, 60/01, 129/05, 109/07, 125/08, 36/09, 150/11, 144/12 and 19/13) and Art. 10 and 27 of the Statute of the City of Zadar ("Glasnik Grada Zadra", No. 9/09, 28/10 and 3/13) the City Council of the City of Zadar, at the 13th Session of 3rd March 2015, brings the following

DECISION

on

the conclusion of the Agreement on establishing a sister city relationship between the City of Zadar and the City of Milwaukee

Art 1

The contacts which have already been established between the City of Zadar and the City of Milwaukee in Wisconsin, USA, are accepted and supported.

Art 2

Starting from the initiative of the Federation of Croatian Societies in Milwaukee for the establishment of cooperation of the City of Milwaukee with the City of Zadar, and upon recieving the decision of the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee of 25 November 2014 on the establishment of cooperation between the two cities, especially in the area of economic and agricultural development, health care, education, cultural exchange, development of social awareness, tourism, etc., the City Council accepts the signing of the Agreement on establishing a sister city relationship between the City of Zadar and the City of Milwaukee, according to the text attached to this Decision.

Art 3

The Mayor of the City of Zadar on behalf of the City of Zadar ia authorized to sign the agreement referred to in the Article 2 of this Decision.

Art 4

A signed copy of the Decision and the text of the Agreement in Croatian and English language will be sent to the central government authority for local governments.

Art 5

This Decision shall enter into force upon its adoption and shall be published in "Glasnik Grada Zadra".

Class: 910-01/14-01/07 Registry n.: 2198/01-1-15-9 Zadar, 3 March 2015

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ZADAR

President: Živko Kolega, M.D.